WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. /2/

(By Mr. Mere Stock)

PASSED March 5 1945
In Effect Godays from Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 121

(By Mr. Meredith)

[Passed March 5, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section forty-six, prohibiting an insurance company in this state from writing a public liability policy which contains a guest exclusion provision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section forty-six to read as follows:

Article 4. General Provisions.

Section 46. Insurance Policies to Cover Injury to Guest

- 2 or Invitee of Motor Vehicle Owner or Operator.-No in-
- 3 surance company, doing business in this state as provided

- 4 in this chapter, shall make, write or place any policy of
- 5 bodily injury liability or property damage liability in-
- 6 surance which, by its terms excludes coverage to the
- 7 owner or operator of a motor vehicle on account of
- 8 bodily injury to any guest or invitee of any such motor
- 9 vehicle owner or operator.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

| Charles C Moris |
|--|
| Chairman Senate Committee |
| Chairman House Committee |
| 4/ |
| Originated in the |
| Takes effect 90 Dorp from passage. |
| Clerk of the Senate |
| Rhiff |
| Clerk of the House of Delegates |
| President of the Senate |
| Speaker House of Delegates |
| Secretary Control of C |
| The within Agrand this the 14 |
| day of Musch, 1945. |
| Olace messaces |
| Governor. |
| Filed in the office of MAR 15 1948 State |
| el West Virginia Wm. S. O'SRIEN. |
| Sociotala of elats |
| - Datable as works |